
Weather Station 
with Colour Screen
Väderstation med färgskärm
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Sääasema, jossa värinäyttö
Wetterstation mit Farbdisplay
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Weather Station with 
Colour Screen
Art.no	 36-5364 	 Model	 IW006-DCF

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the product and save it 
for future reference. We reserve the right for any errors in text or images and 
any necessary changes made to technical data. If you have any questions 
regarding technical problems please contact our Customer Services.

Things to consider:
•	 Other wireless equipment using the same frequency can reduce 

the transmission range.
•	 The range of all wireless equipment depends on the type of obstacles 

located between the transmitter and the receiver (e.g. a concrete wall will 
interfere with the signal more than a plasterboard wall).

If you experience problems, try the following:
•	 Turn off any other existing wireless equipment and check if this is 

the cause of the problem.
•	 Move any other existing wireless equipment, shorten the distance 

between the sending and receiving devices, reduce the number of 
obstacles (walls, furniture, etc) between them or try a combination of 
these measures to successfully address the problem.

What is a radio controlled clock?
A radio controlled clock is an extremely accurate timekeeping device. 
The time is controlled by the atomic clock in Braunschweig, Germany 
(accuracy ±1 second per 1 million years). The clock has a built-in radio 
receiver that decodes the incoming atomic clock signal (long wave 77.5 kHz). 
The product also has a precisely calibrated quartz clock movement with 
a frequency of 32 kHz that keeps it running.
The transmitter in Germany has an official range of 2,000 km. This means that 
the UK and Ireland should be well within range.
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Safety
•	 The weather station must only be repaired by qualified service technicians.
•	 The weather station’s main unit is only intended for indoor use.
•	 Do not place the product where there is a risk of it falling into water or 

other liquid.
•	 Do not place the weather station in damp or dusty environments or where 

it could be subject to strong vibrations.
•	 Do not expose the weather station to extremely high or low temperatures. 

Do not expose the product to direct sunlight.
•	 Never try to open, change or modify the product in any way.
•	 Always remove the batteries from the weather station and the outdoor 

sensor if they are not to be used for a long time.
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Buttons and functions
Display

1.	 Indoor temperature
2.	 Indoor humidity
3.	 Calendar or barometric pressure
4.	 “PM” (only displayed when the 12-hour clock is selected)
5.	 Time
6.	 Weather forecast
7.	 Outdoor temperature
8.	 Outdoor humidity
9.	 Barometric trends
10.	Outdoor sensor icon
11.	Outdoor sensor channel
12.	Alarm 1 and 2
13.	Time signal icon
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Main unit rear panel

14.	[ Zz ] Snooze/dimmer
15.	[ ▲ CHANNEL ] Increases setting values, selects outdoor sensor channel 

or sensor display reading/s.
16.	[ SET/AL SET ] Sets time, time zone, snooze time, date and alarm
17.	[ AL 1–2/ON-OFF ] Turns the alarms on and off
18.	[ MEM/inHg-hPa ] Displays highest and lowest temperatures, 

selects device for barometric pressure readings
19.	[ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] Selects the device for temperature readings, 

decreases setting values, manual time signal search
20.	[ RESET ] Reinstates default factory settings
21.	Wall bracket
22.	Table stand
23.	Mains adaptor socket
24.	Battery holder
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Outdoor sensor

25.	LED indicator
26.	[ RESET ] Reinstates default factory settings
27.	Foot/wall bracket
28.	Channel selector
29.	Battery holder

Operating instructions
Quick start
1.	 Plug the mains adaptor into a wall socket and then into the weather 

station’s socket (23).
2.	 Position the main unit and the sensor next to each other.
3.	 Open the battery cover on the back of the outdoor sensor.
4.	 Set the channel selector (28) to channel 1 and insert 2 × AAA/LR03 

batteries. Note: Note the polarity markings in the battery compartment to 
ensure correct insertion.

5.	 Refit the battery cover.
6.	 Make sure that channel 1 shows on the display (11), otherwise press 

[ ▲ CHANNEL ] until channel 1 displays without flashing.
7.	 The readings from the outdoor sensor will appear on the main unit‘s 

display after a few seconds.
8.	 The time and date will be set automatically if the weather station is able 

to receive the radio time signal. If the weather station is unable to receive 
the time signal, the time and date must be set manually.
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Mounting options

•	 Use the included stand (14) if you wish to use the weather station as 
a free-standing unit.

•	 Use the wall mount (21) to mount the weather station onto a wall.

Placing the outdoor sensor
Place the outdoor sensor in an area where it is not 
exposed to constant sunlight.
Fit the outdoor sensor’s foot to the base for use as 
a free-standing unit or use the foot to mount the unit 
onto a wall.

Time signal reception
As soon as the weather station is connected to the mains it will automatically 
begin searching for the radio time signal and  (13) begin flashing. All buttons 
and controls will be inoperative whilst the unit is busy searching for the time 
signal. The weather station will be unreceptive to any outdoor sensor signals 
whilst searching for the time signal.
The weather station is preprogrammed to conduct nightly hourly time signal 
searches beginning at 01:00 am and continuing on throughout the rest of 
the night. This guarantees timely updates and high accuracy.



8

E
n
g
li
sh

Depending on reception, you may see the following icon patterns:

•	  	 flashing: Weak or no time signal reception

•	   	 flashing: Strong signal reception

•	   	 solid: Max reception

•	   	 no icon: No time signal reception

If no time signal is received, the time and date must then be set manually.

Setting the time and date manually
1.	 Hold [ SET/AL SET ] in for 2 seconds until “00” flashes in the display. 

Press [ ▲ CHANNEL ] or [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] to set the desired time zone in 
1-hour increments.

2.	 Press [ SET/AL SET ] again until “24Hr” begins flashing. Press [ ▲ CHANNEL ] 
or [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] to select a 12- or 24-hour time display.

3.	 Press [ SET/AL SET ] again until “0” begins flashing. Press or hold in 
[ ▲CHANNEL ] or [ ▼ºC/ºF ] to set the desired hour.

4.	 Press [ SET/AL SET ] again until “00” begins flashing. Press or hold in 
[ ▲CHANNEL ] or [ ▼ºC/ºF ] to set the desired minutes.

5.	 Press [ SET/AL SET ] again until “Yr” and “2013” begin flashing. Press or 
hold in [ ▲CHANNEL ] or [ ▼ºC/ºF ] to set the desired year.

6.	 Press [ SET/AL SET ] again until the months display begins flashing. 
Press or hold in [ ▲CHANNEL ] or [ ▼ºC/ºF ] to set the desired month.

7.	 Press [ SET/AL SET ] again until the days display begins flashing. Press or 
hold in [ ▲CHANNEL ] or [ ▼ºC/ºF ] to set the desired day.

8.	 Press [ SET/AL SET ] again until “m” and “d” begin flashing. 
Press [ ▲ CHANNEL ] or [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] to select the preferred date 
display beginning with month (“m” “d”) or day (“d” “m”).

9.	 Press [ SET/AL SET ] again until “SN” and “05” begin flashing. 
Press [ ▲ CHANNEL ] or [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] to set the snooze time, 
from 5–60 minutes.

10.	Press [ SET/AL SET ] again to return to normal time display. If no button 
is pressed for approximately 10 seconds, the weather station will 
automatically return to normal time display.
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Setting alarms 1 and 2
1.	 Press [ SET/AL SET ] once until “A1” and “06:00” begin flashing.
2.	 Hold in [ SET/AL SET ] for about 2 seconds until the hour display begins 

flashing. Press [ ▲CHANNEL ] or [ ▼ºC/ºF WAVE ] to set the desired hour.
3.	 Press [ SET/AL SET ] again until the minutes display begins to flash. 

Press [ ▲CHANNEL ] or [ ▼ºC/ºF WAVE ] to set the desired minutes.
4.	 Press [ SET/AL SET ] again until “A2” and “06:00” appear. Set alarm 2 

using the same procedures used for setting alarm 1.
5.	 Press [ SET/AL SET ] again to return to normal time display. If no button 

is pressed for approximately 10 seconds, the weather station will 
automatically return to normal time display.

Turning the alarm on/off
Press [ Alarm on/off ] for activating or deactivating the individual alarms.
•	 When alarm 1 is activated  will appear.
•	 When alarm 2 is activated  will appear.

Snooze function
1.	 When the alarm sounds its respective alarm icon will flash.
2.	 Press [ Zz ] to activate the snooze function. The alarm will sound and 

its respective alarm icon will flash again according to the snooze time that 
has been previously set.

3.	 Press [ AL 1–2/ON-OFF ] to turn the alarm off. The specific set alarm will 
then sound again after 24 hours if not deactivated.

Backlight dimmer
Press [ Zz ] to change the backlight intensity.

Temperature display
Press [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] for selecting temperature units in ºC or ºF.
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Weather forecasts and trends
The weather station is equipped with a barometric pressure sensor. The wea-
ther station gathers barometric data for a 12-hour period enabling it to then 
provide a 12-hour weather forecast.

Note: If the weather station is moved to a different height above sea level 
(when moving it to another floor level for example), then a 12-hour recalibra-
tion period will be required before an approximate forecast can be given.

Barometric icons (9):

•	  Rising pressure: Good weather expected.
•	  Falling pressure: Bad weather expected.
•	  Stable pressure: No change.

Weather icons

Sunny Rain

Partly 
cloudy

Storm

Cloudy Frost warning (appears 
when the outdoor 
temperature is 3 ºC 
or below).

Barometric display
1.	 Hold in [ MEM/inHg-hPa ] until the barometric pressure appears instead of 

the day and month.
2.	 Hold in [ MEM/inHg-hPa ] again to return to the day and month display.



11

E
n
g
li
sh

Displaying max and min temperatures
1.	 Press [ MEM/inHg-hPa ] to display max indoor and outdoor temperatures.
2.	 Press [ MEM/inHg-hPa ] to display min indoor and outdoor temperatures.

Resetting max and min temperatures

Hold in [ MEM/inHg-hPa ] during max or min temperature display in order to 
reset them to zero.

Backup batteries
•	 The backup batteries will retain time and alarm settings during a power cut 

but the alarm will not sound.
•	 The display will also be turned off when only supported by the backup 

batteries. Press [ Zz ] to turn on the 5 sec. backlight.

1.	 Open the battery cover at the back of the weather station by sliding it in 
the direction of the arrow.

2.	 Insert 3 × AAA/LR03 batteries.
3.	 Refit the battery cover.

Note: Note the polarity markings in the battery compartment to ensure 
correct insertion.

Connecting 2 additional outdoor sensors
1.	 Press [ ▲ CHANNEL ] until channel 2 appears in the display.
2.	 Hold in [ ▲ CHANNEL ] until  flashes, The weather station will then begin 

scanning for a signal from the outdoor sensor set to channel 2.
3.	 Open the battery compartment on the outdoor sensor and make sure that 

the channel selector (28) is set to channel 2.
4.	 Insert 2 × AAA/LR03 batteries into the battery compartment. 

Note the polarity markings in the battery compartment to ensure correct 
insertion.

5.	 Refit the battery cover.
6.	 The temperature and humidity data from this sensor will appear on 

the display after a few seconds.
7.	 To connect a 3rd outdoor sensor press [ ▲ CHANNEL ] until channel 3 

appears. Then follow the same procedures as listed above for connecting 
a sensor using channel 2.
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Multiple display mode
1.	 Press [ ▲ CHANNEL ] until channel 1 flashes in the display. The readings 

from all connected sensors will now appear in turn.
2.	 Press [ ▲ CHANNEL ] again to only show readings from channel 1.

Care and maintenance
Clean the weather station using a lightly moistened cloth. 
Only use mild cleaning agents, never solvents or corrosive chemicals.

Troubleshooting guide

The weather station 
doesn’t work. 
The display doesn’t 
come on.

•	 Make sure that the mains adaptor and its lead 
are undamaged and securely connected both 
to a wall socket and the weather station.

•	 Check that the wall socket is live.

Incorrect or 
unreadable values 
on the display.

Press [ RESET ] (20) on the back of 
the weather station.

No readings from 
the connected 
sensors are shown. 
The display shows 
“---”.

•	 Try moving the sensors to a different location.
•	 Make sure the sensor is set to the correct 

channel and that its batteries are not flat.
•	 Press [ RESET ] on the front of the sensor.
•	 Follow the instructions listed in the Quick 

start section or in the Connecting 2 additional 
outdoor sensors section above.

The display shows 
“HH.H/LL.L”.

•	 The measured temperature lies 
outside the weather station’s range. 
See the Specifications section below.
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Disposal
This product should be disposed of in accordance with local regulations. 
If you are unsure how to proceed, contact your local authority.

Specifications
Indoor temperature range	 0–50 ºC (32–122 ºF)

Outdoor temperature range	 −50–70 ºC (−58–158 ºF)

Indoor humidity range	 20–95 %

Outdoor humidity range	 20–95 %

Barometric pressure range	 850–1050 hPa

Size	 150 × 50 mm (with stand), 
	 20 × 140 mm (without stand)
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Väderstation med färgskärm
Art.nr	 36-5364 	 Modell	 IW006-DCF

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den sedan 
för framtida bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel samt ändringar av 
tekniska data. Vid tekniska problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst.

Tänk på att:
•	 Annan befintlig trådlös utrustning på samma frekvensband kan påverka 

räckvidden negativt.
•	 Räckvidden på all trådlös utrustning påverkas av vilka hinder som finns 

mellan sändaren och mottagaren (t.ex. dämpar en betongvägg signalen 
avsevärt mer än en gipsvägg).

Vid funktionsproblem, prova följande lösningar:
•	 Stäng av övriga befintliga trådlösa utrustningar för att kontrollera om de 

kan vara orsaken till problemet.
•	 Flytta den trådlösa utrustningen, eller förkorta avståndet, eller minska 

antalet hinder (väggar, möbler etc.) mellan sändaren och mottagaren.

Vad innebär det att en klocka är radiokontrollerad?
En radiokontrollerad klocka ger dig mycket exakt tid. Tiden styrs av atomuret 
i Braunschweig i Tyskland (gångnoggrannhet ± 1 sekund på 1 miljon år). 
Urverken i de radiokontrollerade klockorna innehåller en radiomottagare som 
avkodar tidssignalen (långvåg 77,5 kHz). Urverken har också ett noggrant 
kalibrerat kvartsverk med 32 kHz svängningar som sköter driften.
Sändaren i Tyskland har en räckvidd på ca 200 mil. För Sveriges del betyder 
det att norr om Umeå är signalen inte tillförlitlig.
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Säkerhet
•	 Väderstationen får endast repareras av kvalificerad servicepersonal.
•	 Väderstationens huvudenhet är endast avsedd för inomhusbruk.
•	 Placera inte väderstationen så att den kan falla ner i vatten eller 

annan vätska.
•	 Placera inte väderstationen i fuktig eller dammig miljö eller där det 

förekommer starka vibrationer.
•	 Utsätt inte väderstationen för extremt höga eller låga temperaturer. 

Utsätt den inte heller för ihållande, direkt solljus.
•	 Försök aldrig öppna höljet eller ändra/modifiera väderstationen på 

något sätt.
•	 Ta alltid ur batterierna ur huvudenheten och utomhusgivaren om de inte 

ska användas under en längre period.
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Knappar och funktioner
Display

1.	 Inomhustemperatur
2.	 Luftfuktighet inomhus
3.	 Kalender eller lufttryck
4.	 ”PM” (visas om 12-timmars tidvisning valts)
5.	 Tid
6.	 Väderprognos
7.	 Utomhustemperatur
8.	 Luftfuktighet utomhus
9.	 Lufttryckstrend
10.	Ikon för signal från utomhusgivare
11.	Kanalvisning för utomhusgivare
12.	Alarm 1 och 2
13.	Ikon för tidssignal
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Huvudenhet baksida

14.	[ Zz ] Snooze/dimmer
15.	[ ▲ CHANNEL ] Stega uppåt vid inställning, välj kanal för utomhusgivare 

och välj från vilken eller vilka givare mätvärden ska visas
16.	[ SET/AL SET ] Inställning av tid, tidszon, snoozetid, datum och alarm
17.	[ AL 1–2/ON-OFF ] Slå på eller av alarm
18.	[ MEM/inHg-hPa ] Visning av högsta/lägsta temperatur, 

val av enhet för lufttryck
19.	[ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] Val av enhet för temperaturvisning, stega nedåt vid 

inställning, manuell sökning efter tidssignal
20.	[ RESET ] Återställer huvudenheten till fabriksinställningarna
21.	Väggfäste
22.	Bordsstöd
23.	Anslutning för batterieliminator
24.	Batterihållare
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Utomhusgivare

25.	LED-indikator
26.	[ RESET ] Återställer utomhusgivaren till fabriksinställningarna
27.	Fot/väggfäste
28.	Kanalväljare
29.	Batterihållare

Användning
Snabbstart
1.	 Anslut batterieliminatorn till ett vägguttag och till anslutningen (23) 

på huvudenheten.
2.	 Ställ huvudenheten och utomhusgivaren bredvid varandra.
3.	 Öppna batteriluckan på utomhusgivarens baksida.
4.	 Ställ kanalväljaren (28) på kanal 1 och sätt i 2 × AAA/LR03-batterier. 

Obs! Se märkningen i botten på batterihållaren så att polariteten blir rätt.
5.	 Sätt tillbaka batteriluckan.
6.	 Kontrollera att kanal 1 visas på huvudenhetens display (11), tryck annars 

[ ▲ CHANNEL ] tills kanal 1 visas med fast sken.
7.	 Data från utomhusgivaren visas efter några sekunder på huvudenhetens 

display.
8.	 Om huvudenheten är placerad så att den kan ta emot tidssignal kommer 

tid och datum att ställas in automatiskt. Om tidssignal inte kan tas emot 
måste tid och datum ställas in manuellt.
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Placering av huvudenheten

•	 Om du vill placera huvudenheten stående, använd då det medföljande 
bordsstödet (22).

•	 Om du vill väggmontera huvudenheten, använd väggfästet (21).

Placering av utomhusgivare
Placera utomhusgivaren på en väderskyddad plats 
utomhus där den inte är utsatt för ihållande solljus.
Låt givaren stå på foten eller montera den på väggen, 
använd då foten som väggfäste.

Mottagning av tidssignal
Efter att huvudenheten anslutits till ett vägguttag börjar den automatiskt söka 
efter tidssignal och  (13) blinkar i displayen. Det går inte att trycka på några 
knappar under tiden som sökningen pågår. Huvudenheten tar inte heller emot 
signaler från utomhusgivaren när sökningen pågår.
•	 Huvudenheten kommer automatiskt att söka efter tidssignal varje natt 

kl 01:00, 02:00, 03:00, 04:00 osv.
•	 Om tidssignal tas emot kl 03:00 kommer huvudenheten att söka efter 

tidssignal 01:00 nästa natt.
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Beroende på mottagning visas ikonen enligt följande:

•	    	 blinkar: svag eller ingen mottagning av tidssignal

•	   	 blinkar: mottagning av stark signal

•	   	 lyser med fast sken: fullgod mottagning

•	   	 släcks: ingen mottagning av tidssignal

Om ingen tidssignal kan tas emot måste tid och datum ställas in manuellt.

Manuell inställning av tid och datum
1.	 Håll in [ SET/AL SET ] i 2 sekunder, ”00” blinkar i displayen. 

Tryck [ ▲ CHANNEL ] eller [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] för att ställa in önskad tidszon, 
−1 till +1 timme.

2.	 Tryck [ SET/AL SET ] igen,”24Hr” blinkar i displayen. Tryck [ ▲ CHANNEL ] 
eller [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] för att välja 12- eller 24-timmars tidvisning.

3.	 Tryck [ SET/AL SET ] igen,”0” blinkar i displayen. Tryck eller håll in 
[ ▲ CHANNEL ] eller [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] för att ställa in timmarna.

4.	 Tryck [ SET/AL SET ] igen,”00” blinkar i displayen. Tryck eller håll in 
[ ▲ CHANNEL ] eller [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] för att ställa in minuterna.

5.	 Tryck [ SET/AL SET ] igen, ”Yr” och ”2013” blinkar i displayen. Tryck eller 
håll in [ ▲ CHANNEL ] eller [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] för att ställa in rätt årtal.

6.	 Tryck [ SET/AL SET ] igen, månaderna blinkar i displayen. Tryck eller håll in 
[ ▲ CHANNEL ] eller [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] för att ställa in rätt månad.

7.	 Tryck [ SET/AL SET ] igen, dagarna blinkar i displayen. Tryck eller håll in 
[ ▲ CHANNEL ] eller [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] för att ställa in rätt datum.

8.	 Tryck [ SET/AL SET ] igen, ”m” och ”d” blinkar i displayen. 
Tryck [ ▲ CHANNEL ] eller [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] för att välja om dag eller 
månad ska visas först, ”m” ”d” eller ”d” ”m”.

9.	 Tryck [ SET/AL SET ] igen, ”SN” och ”05” blinkar i displayen. 
Tryck [ ▲ CHANNEL ] eller [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] för att ställa in önskad 
snoozetid 5–60 minuter.

10.	Tryck [ SET/AL SET ] igen för att återgå till normal tidvisning. Om ingen 
knapp trycks in kommer huvudenheten automatiskt att återgå till normal 
tidvisning efter ca 10 sekunder.
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Inställning av alarm 1 och 2
1.	 Tryck [ SET/AL SET ] en gång, ”A1” och ”06:00” visas I displayen.
2.	 Håll in [ SET/AL SET ] i 2 sekunder, timmarna blinkar. Tryck [ ▲ CHANNEL ] 

eller [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] för att ställa in timmarna.
3.	 Tryck [ SET/AL SET ] igen, minuterna blinkar. Tryck [ ▲ CHANNEL ] eller 

[ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] för att ställa in minuterna.
4.	 Tryck [ SET/AL SET ] igen, ”A2” och ”06:00” visas i displayen. 

Ställ in alarm 2 på samma sätt som alarm 1.
5.	 Tryck [ SET/AL SET ] igen för att återgå till normal tidvisning. Om ingen 

knapp trycks in kommer huvudenheten automatiskt att återgå till normal 
tidvisning efter ca 10 sekunder.

Slå på och av alarm
Tryck när som helst [ AL 1–2/ON-OFF ] för att slå på eller av alarmen.
•	 När alarm 1 är påslaget visas .
•	 När alarm 2 är påslaget visas .

Snoozefunktion
1.	 När alarmen aktiveras blinkar respektive symbol i displayen och 

huvudenheten avger en ljudsignal.
2.	 Tryck [ Zz ] för att aktivera snoozefunktionen. Aktuell symbol blinkar 

i displayen och huvudenheten ljuder igen beroende på vilken snoozetid 
du ställt in.

3.	 Tryck [ AL 1–2/ON-OFF ] för att stänga av alarmet. Det kommer att ljuda 
igen om 24 timmar.

Dimmerfunktion
Tryck när som helst [ Zz ] för att ändra displaybelysningen.

Temperaturvisning
Tryck när som helst [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] för att välja att visa temperaturen 
i ºC eller ºF.
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Väderprognos och trend
Väderstationen är utrustad med en sensor för lufttryck. Väderstationen samlar 
lufttrycksdata i 12 timmar och ger därefter en prognos för vädret 12 timmar 
framåt.

Obs! Om väderstationen flyttas till annan höjd över havet (t.ex. mellan olika 
våningsplan) behöver den åter 12 timmar för att kunna avge en ungefärlig 
prognos.

Ikoner för lufttryckstrend (9):

•	  Stigande lufttryck, fint väder att vänta.
•	  Sjunkande lufttryck, sämre väder att vänta.
•	  Stabilt lufttryck, ingen väderförändring.

Väderikoner

Soligt Regn

Halvklart Storm

Molnigt Varning för frost (frost-
varningen visas när 
utomhustemperaturen 
är 3 ºC eller lägre).

Visning av lufttryck
1.	 Håll in [ MEM/inHg-hPa ] tills lufttrycket visas istället för dag och månad.
2.	 Håll in [ MEM/inHg-hPa ] igen för att återgå till visning av dag och månad.
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Visning av max- och min.temperaturer
1.	 Tryck [ MEM/inHg-hPa ] för att visa max inom- och utomhustemperaturer.
2.	 Tryck igen för att visa min. inom- och utomhustemperaturer.

Återställning av max- och min.temperaturer

Håll in [ MEM/inHg-hPa ] när max- eller min.temperaturen visas för att återställa 
temperaturerna.

Backupbatterier
•	 Backupbatterierna behåller tids- och alarminställningarna vid ev. 

strömbortfall men huvudenheten larmar inte när den drivs av 
backupbatterierna.

•	 Displayen släcks när huvudenheten drivs av backupbatterierna. 
Tryck [ Zz ] för att tända displaybelysningen i 5 sekunder.

1.	 Öppna batteriluckan på huvudenhetens baksida genom att skjuta den 
i pilens riktning.

2.	 Sätt i 3 × AAA/LR03-batterier.
3.	 Sätt tillbaka batteriluckan.

Obs! Se märkningen i botten på batterihållaren så att polariteten blir rätt.

Anslutning av ytterligare 2 utomhusgivare
1.	 Tryck [ ▲ CHANNEL ] tills kanal 2 visas i displayen.
2.	 Håll in [ ▲ CHANNEL ] tills  blinkar, huvudenheten söker efter signal från 

utomhusgivare på kanal 2.
3.	 Öppna batteriluckan på utomhusgivaren och se till att kanalväljaren (28) 

står på kanal 2.
4.	 Sätt i 2 AAA/LR03-batterier i batterihållaren. Se märkningen i botten på 

batterihållaren så att polariteten blir rätt.
5.	 Sätt tillbaka batteriluckan.
6.	 Temperatur- och luftfuktighetsvärden från utomhusgivaren på kanal 2 visas 

efter några sekunder på displayen.
7.	 För att ansluta en 3:e utomhusgivare, tryck [ ▲ CHANNEL ] tills kanal 

3 visas i displayen. Gör sedan på samma sätt som vid anslutning av 
utomhusgivare på kanal 2.
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Automatisk visning av värden från flera utomhusgivare
1.	 Tryck [ ▲ CHANNEL ] tills kanal 1 blinkar i displayen. Värden från samtliga 

anslutna givare visas nu rullande på displayen.
2.	 Tryck [ ▲ CHANNEL ] igen för att enbart visa värden från kanal 1.

Skötsel och underhåll
Rengör väderstationen med en lätt fuktad trasa. Använd ett milt 
rengöringsmedel, aldrig lösningsmedel eller frätande kemikalier.

Felsökningsschema

Väderstationen 
fungerar inte, displayen 
är svart.

•	 Kontrollera att batterieliminatorn och 
sladden är oskadade och ordentligt 
anslutna till vägguttaget och till 
huvudenheten.

•	 Finns det ström i vägguttaget?

Väderstationen visar 
felaktiga eller onormala 
värden.

Tryck [ RESET ] (20) på huvudenhetens baksida.

Inga värden 
från anslutna 
utomhusgivare visas. 
Displayen visar ”---”.

•	 Prova att flytta utomhusgivarna till annan 
position.

•	 Kontrollera att givaren står inställd på rätt 
kanal samt att givarens batterier inte är 
förbrukade.

•	 Tryck [ RESET ] på givarens framsida.
•	 Följ anvisningarna för anslutning av utomhus

givare i avsnitt Snabbstart eller Anslutning av 
ytterligare 2 utomhusgivare ovan.

Displayen visar 
”HH.H/LL.L”.

•	 Uppmätta temperaturvärden är utanför 
väderstationens mätområden. Se avsnitt 
Specifikationer nedan.
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Avfallshantering
När du ska göra dig av med produkten ska detta ske enligt lokala föreskrifter. 
Är du osäker på hur du ska gå tillväga, kontakta din kommun.

Specifikationer
Temperaturområde inomhus	 0–50 ºC (32–122 ºF)

Temperaturområde utomhus	 −50–70 ºC (−58–158 ºF)

Mätområde luftfuktighet inomhus	 20–95 %

Mätområde luftfuktighet utomhus	 20–95 %

Mätområde lufttryck	 850–1050 hPa

Mått	 150 × 50 mm (med bordsstöd), 
	 20 × 140 mm (utan bordsstöd)
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Værstasjon med fargeskjerm
Art. nr.	 36-5364 	 Modell	 IW006-DCF

Les brukerveiledningen grundig før produktet tas i bruk og ta vare på den for 
framtidig bruk. Vi reserverer oss mot ev. feil i tekst og bilde, samt forandringer 
av tekniske data. Ved tekniske problemer eller spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt 
kundesenter. (Se opplysninger om kundesenteret i denne bruksanvisningen).

Husk:
•	 Annet trådløst utstyr som er innstilt på samme frekvens, kan på kan 

påvirke rekkevidden negativt.
•	 Hindringer mellom sender og mottaker kan påvirke kontakten 

(rekkevidden) mellom disse. En betongvegg kan f.eks. dempe signalene 
dramatisk i forhold til hva en gipsvegg gjør.

Ved problemer, prøv følgende:
•	 Skru av øvrig trådløst utstyr for å kontrollere hvor årsak til problemene 

ligger.
•	 Flytt det trådløse utstyret eller reduser avstanden mellom sender og 

mottaker. Forsøk også å redusere antall hindringer mellom sender og 
mottaker (vegger, møbler etc.).

Hva innebærer det at en klokke er 
radiokontrollert?
En radiokontrollert klokke gir en svært nøyaktig tid. Tiden styres av atomuret 
i Braunschweig i Tyskland (nøyaktigheten er ± 1 sekunder på 1 million år). 
Urverket i de radiokontrollerte klokkene inneholder en radiomottaker, som 
lastes ned og avkoder tidssignaler (langbølge 77,5 kHz). Urverket har også 
et nøyaktig kalibrert quartsverk med 32 kHz svingninger, som tar seg av driften.
Senderen i Tyskland har en rekkevidde på ca. 200 mil. I Norge betyr dette at 
alt nord for Steinkjer ikke kan ta imot disse signalene.
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Sikkerhet
•	 Produktet må kun repareres av kvalifisert servicepersonell.
•	 Hovedenheten er kun beregnet for innendørs bruk.
•	 Plasser ikke produktet slik at det kan falle ned i vann eller annen væske.
•	 Plasser ikke produktet i fuktig, støvete omgivelser eller på plasser med 

sterke vibrasjoner.
•	 Utsett ikke produktet for ekstremt høye eller lave temperaturer. 

Utsett det heller ikke for vedvarende, direkte sollys.
•	 Dekselet må ikke åpnes eller endres på.
•	 Ta alltid ut batteriene når hovedenheten og utendørsgiveren ikke skal 

brukes på en stund.
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Knapper og funksjoner
Display

1.	 Temperatur innendørs
2.	 Luftfuktighet innendørs
3.	 Kalender eller lufttrykk
4.	 «PM» vises kun hvis 12-timers tidsvising er valgt
5.	 Tid
6.	 Værprognose
7.	 Temperatur utendørs
8.	 Luftfuktighet utendørs
9.	 Lufttrykkstrend
10.	Ikon for signal fra utendørsgiver
11.	Kanalvising for utendørsgiver
12.	Alarm 1 og 2
13.	Ikon for tidssignal
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Hovedenhetens bakside

14.	[ Zz ] Snooze/dimmer
15.	[ ▲ CHANNEL ] Gå oppover ved innstilling. Velg kanal for utendørsgiver og 

velg fra hvilken eller hvilke givere målestasjonen skal vises.
16.	[ SET/AL SET ] Innstilling av dato, tid, tidssone, snoozetid og alarm
17.	[ AL 1–2/ON-OFF ] Slå på eller av alarm
18.	[ MEM/inHg-hPa ] Vising av høyeste/laveste temperatur, valg av enhet 

for lufttrykk
19.	[ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] Valg av enhet for temperaturvising, gå nedover ved 

innstilling, manuell søking etter tidssignal
20.	[ RESET ] Hovedenheten stilles tilbake til fabrikkinnstillingene
21.	Veggfeste
22.	Bordstøtte
23.	Tilkoblingspunkt for batterieliminator
24.	Batteriholder
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Utendørsgiver

25.	LED-indikator
26.	[ RESET ] Hovedenheten stilles tilbake til fabrikkinnstillingene
27.	Fot/veggfeste
28.	Kanalvelger
29.	Batteriholder

Bruk
Hurtigstart
1.	 Nettadapteren kobles til et strømuttak og til inngangen (23) på hovedenheten.
2.	 Plasser hovedenheten og utendørsgiveren ved siden av hverandre.
3.	 Åpne batterilokket som er på baksiden av utendørsgiveren.
4.	 Påse at kanalvelgeren (28) står på kanal 1 og plasser 2 stk. AAA/LR03-batterier 

i holderen. Obs! Følg merkingen for polaritet i bunnen av batteriholderen.
5.	 Sett batterilokket tilbake igjen.
6.	 Kontroller at kanal 1 vises på displayet til hovedenheten. Hvis inne trykk på 

[ ▲ CHANNEL ] til kanal 1 vises med fast lys.
7.	 Etter noen få sekunder kommer data fra utendørsgiveren opp på displayet 

til hovedenheten.
8.	 Hvis hovedenheten er plassert slik at den kan ta imot tidssignaler vil tid og 

dato stilles inn automatisk. Hvis ikke må dette stilles inn manuelt.
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Plassering av hovedenheten

•	 Hvis man vil plassere hovedenheten stående benyttes den medfølgende 
bordstøtten (14).

•	 Hvis den skal monteres hengende på en vegg benyttes veggfestet (21).

Plassering av utendørsgiver
Utendørsgiveren plasseres på et sted utendørs hvor 
den ikke blir utsatt for vedvarende sollys.
Giveren kan stå på foten eller monteres på vegg. 
Ved veggmontering benyttes foten som veggfeste.

Mottak av tidssignal
Når hovedenheten er koblet til et strømuttak vil den starte automatsøk 
etter tidssignal og  (13) blinker på displayet. Ingen knapper kan ikke 
trykkes inn mens søket pågår. Hovedenheten tar heller ikke imot signaler fra 
utendørsgiveren mens søket pågår.
•	 Hovedenheten vil automatisk søke etter tidssignaler hver natt kl. 01:00, 

02:00, 03:00, 04:00 osv.
•	 Hvis tidssignalet tas imot kl. 03:00 en natt vil den søke etter tidssignaler kl. 

01:00 neste natt.
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En av følgende ikoner vil vises, avhengig av mottaket:

•	    	 blinker: svakt eller ikke mottak av tidssignal

•	   	 blinker: mottak av sterke signaler

•	   	 lyser: fullgodt mottak

•	   	 slukkes: tar ikke mot tidssignaler

Hvis værstasjonen ikke mottar signaler må den stilles inn manuelt.

Manuell innstilling av tid og dato
1.	 Hold [ SET/AL SET ] inne i ca. 2 sekunder, «00» blinker i displayet. 

Trykk [ ▲ CHANNEL ] eller [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] for å stille inn ønsket/aktuell 
tidssone, −1 til +1 time.

2.	 Trykk [ SET/AL SET ] igjen og «24Hr» blinker. Trykk [ ▲CHANNEL ] eller 
[ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] for å velge 12- eller 24-timers tidsvising.

3.	 Trykk [ SET/AL SET ] igjen og «0» blinker. Trykk eller hold [ ▲CHANNEL ] 
eller [ ▼ºC/ºF ] inne for å stille inn timene.

4.	 Trykk [ SET/AL SET ] igjen og «00» blinker. Trykk eller hold [ ▲CHANNEL ] 
eller [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] inne for å stille inn minuttene.

5.	 Trykk [ SET/AL SET ] igjen og «Yr» og «2013» blinker. Trykk eller hold 
[ ▲CHANNEL ] eller [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] inne for å stille inn årstall.

6.	 Trykk [ SET/AL SET ] igjen og månedene blinker. Trykk eller hold 
[ ▲CHANNEL ] eller [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] inne for å stille inn riktig måned.

7.	 Trykk [ SET/AL SET ] igjen og dagene blinker. Trykk eller hold 
[ ▲CHANNEL ] eller [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] inne for å stille inn dato.

8.	 Trykk [ SET/AL SET ] igjen og «m» og «d» blinker. Trykk [ ▲ CHANNEL ] eller 
[ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] for å velge om dag eller måned skal vises først, «m» og 
«d» eller «d» og «m».

9.	 Trykk [ SET/AL SET ] igjen og «SN» og «05» blinker. Trykk [ ▲ CHANNEL ] 
eller [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] for å stille inn ønsket tid for repetisjonsvekking: 
5–60 minutter.

10.	Trykk [ SET/AL SET ] igjen for å gå tilbake til normal visning. Hvis man ikke 
trykker inn noen av knappene vil hovedenheten gå automatisk tilbake til 
normal visning etter ca. 10 sekunder.
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Innstilling av alarm 1 og 2
1.	 Trykk [ SET/AL SET ] en gang, «A1» og «06:00» vises i displayet.
2.	 Hold [ SET/AL SET ] inne i ca. 2 sekunder, timene blinker. 

Trykk [ ▲CHANNEL ] eller [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] for å stille inn timene.
3.	 Trykk på [ SET/AL SET ] igjen og minuttene blinker. Trykk [ ▲CHANNEL ] 

eller [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] for å stille inn minuttene.
4.	 Trykk [ SET/AL SET ] igjen og «A2» og «06:00» vises i displayet. Still inn 

alarm 2 på samme måte som alarm 1.
5.	 Trykk [ SET/AL SET ] igjen for å gå tilbake til normal visning. Hvis man ikke 

trykker inn noen av knappene vil hovedenheten gå automatisk tilbake til 
normal visning etter ca. 10 sekunder.

Slå på og av alarmen
Trykk på [ AL 1–2/ON-OFF ] når du måtte ønske det, for å slå av eller på alarmen.
•	 Når alarm 1 er aktivert vises .
•	 Når alarm 2 er aktivert vises .

Snoozefunksjonen (Repetisjonsvekking)
1.	 Når alarmen aktiveres blinker symbolet i displayet samtidig som 

hovedenheten avgir et lydsignal.
2.	 Trykk [ Zz ] for å aktivere funksjonen. Det aktuelle symbolet blinker 

på skjermen og hovedenheten kommer med lyd avhengig av hvilket 
tidsintervall som er valgt.

3.	 Trykk på [ AL 1–2/ON-OFF ] for å skru av alarmen. Alarmen vil ringe igjen 
etter 24 timer.

Dimmerfunksjon
Trykk [ Zz ] for å endre displaybelysningen.

Temperaturvisning
Trykk [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] for å velge om temperaturen skal vises i ºC eller ºF.
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Værprognose og trend
Værstasjonen er utstyrt med en sensor for lufttrykk. Den samler data over 
lufttrykk i 12 timer og gir deretter en prognose for været 12 timer framover 
i tid.

Obs! Hvis værstasjonen forflyttes til en annen høyde over havet (f.eks. fra én 
etasje til en annen) vil det ta 12 timer før den kan gi en ny prognose.

Ikoner for lufttrykktrend (9):

•	  Stigende lufttrykk, fint vær i sikte.
•	  Synkende lufttrykk, dårligere vær i sikte.
•	  Stabilt lufttrykk, ingen endringer.

Værikoner

Solfylt Regn

Lettskyet Storm

Overskyet Advarsel for frost 
(frostvarselet vises når 
utendørstemperaturen 
er 3 ºC eller lavere).

Vising av lufttrykk
1.	 Hold [ MEM/inHg-hPa ] inne til lufttrykket vises i stedet for dag og måned.
2.	 Hold [ MEM/inHg-hPa ] inne igjen for å gå tilbake til vising av dag og måned.
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Vising av maksimums- og minimumstemperatur
1.	 Trykk [ MEM/inHg-hPa ] for å vise maks innendørs- og utendørstemperaturer.
2.	 Trykk igjen for å vise min. innendørs- og utendørstemperaturer.

Vising av maksimums- og minimumstemperatur

Hold [ MEM/inHg-hPa ] inne når maks- eller min. temperaturen vises for å stille 
temperaturene tilbake.

Back-up-batterier
•	 Back-up-batteriene sørger for at ikke tids- og alarminnstillingene slettes 

ved ev. strømbrudd, men alarmen vil ikke ringe når hovedenheten drives 
med back-up-batteriene.

•	 Displayet slukkes når hovedenheten drives med back-up-batteriene. 
Trykk på [ Zz ] for å tenne belysningen. Det vil lyse i 5 sekunder.

1.	 Batterilokket, som sitter på hovedenhetens bakside, åpnes ved å skyve 
lokket i pilens retning.

2.	 Sett i 3 stk. AAA/LR03-batterier.
3.	 Sett batterilokket tilbake igjen.

Obs! Følg merkingen for polaritet i bunnen av batteriholderen.

Tilkobling av ytterligere 2 utendørsgivere
1.	 Trykk på [ ▲ CHANNEL ] til kanal 2 vises på displayet.
2.	 Hold [ ▲ CHANNEL ] inne til  blinker. Hovedenheten søker etter signaler 

fra utendørsgiveren på kanal 2.
3.	 Åpne batterilokket på utendørsgiveren og påse at kanalvelgeren (28) står 

på kanal 2.
4.	 Sett 2 stk. AAA/LR03-batterier i batteriholderen. Følg merkingen for 

polaritet i bunnen av batteriholderen.
5.	 Sett batterilokket tilbake igjen.
6.	 Temperatur- og luftfuktighetsverdier fra utendørsgiveren som er innstilt på 

kanal 2 vises etter noen sekunder på skjermen til hovedenheten.
7.	 For å koble til en 3. utendørsgiver, trykk [ ▲ CHANNEL ] til kanal 3 vises på 

displayet. Følg samme fremgangsmåte for tilkobling av den 3. giveren som 
for den 2., som beskrevet ovenfor.
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Automatisk vising av verdi fra flere utendørsgivere
1.	 Trykk på [ ▲ CHANNEL ] til kanal 1 vises på displayet. Verdiene fra 

samtlige tilkoblede givere vises nå vekselvis på displayet.
2.	 Trykk [ ▲ CHANNEL ] igjen for å vise verdien fra kanal 1.

Stell og vedlikehold
Rengjør produktet med en lett fuktet klut. 
Bruk et mildt rengjøringsmiddel, aldri løsningsmidler eller etsende kjemikalier.

Feilsøking

Værstasjonen virker ikke, 
displayet er svart.

•	 Kontroller at batterieliminatoren og 
kabelen er uskadet og riktig koblet til 
strømuttak og hovedenheten.

•	 Er det strøm i strømuttaket?

Værstasjonen viser feil eller 
unormale verdier.

Trykk [ RESET ] (20) på hovedenhetens 
bakside.

Det kommer ikke opp noen 
verdier fra utendørsgiveren. 
Displayet viser «---».

•	 Forsøk å flytte utendørsgiveren til 
en annen plass.

•	 Kontroller at giveren står innstilt på 
riktig kanal og at batteriene i giveren 
ikke er oppbrukt.

•	 Trykk [ RESET ] på giverens forside.
•	 Følg anvisningene for å koble til 

utendørsgivere i avsnittet Hurtigstart 
eller Tilkobling av ytterligere 
2 utendørsgivere ovenfor.

Displayet viser «HH.H/
LL.L».

•	 Temperaturverdien som er registrert er 
utenfor værstasjonens måleområde. 
Se avsnitt Spesifikasjoner nedenfor.
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Avfallshåndtering
Når produktet skal kasseres, må det skje i henhold til lokale forskrifter. 
Ved usikkerhet, ta kontakt med lokale myndigheter.

Spesifikasjoner
Temperaturområde innendørs	 0–50 ºC/32–122 ºF

Temperaturområde utendørs	 −50–70 ºC (−58–158 ºF)

Måleområde luftfuktighet innendørs	 20–95 %

Måleområde luftfuktighet utendørs	 20–95 %

Måleområde lufttrykk	 850–1050 hPa

Mål	 150 × 50 mm (med bordstøtte), 
	 20 × 140 mm (uten bordstøtte)
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Sääasema, jossa värinäyttö
Tuotenro	 36-5364 	 Malli	 IW006-DCF

Lue käyttöohjeet ennen laitteen käyttöönottoa ja säilytä ne tulevaa tarvetta 
varten. Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa 
mahdollisista teksti- tai kuvavirheistä. Jos laitteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, 
ota yhteys myymälään tai asiakaspalveluun (yhteystiedot käyttöohjeen lopussa).

Ota huomioon seuraavat asiat:
•	 Muut samalla taajuudella toimivat langattomat laitteet voivat 

heikentää kantamaa.
•	 Lähettimen ja vastaanottimen väliset esteet vaikuttavat kaikkien 

langattomien laitteiden kantamaan (esim. betoniseinä heikentää signaalia 
huomattavasti kipsiseinää enemmän).

Kokeile ongelmatilanteessa seuraavia keinoja:
•	 Selvitä, aiheuttavatko muut langattomat laitteet ongelmia sammuttamalla ne.
•	 Siirrä langattomia laitteita, lyhennä laitteiden välistä etäisyyttä ja siirrä 

lähettimen ja vastaanottimen välisiä esteitä, kuten huonekaluja.

Mitä kellon radio-ohjattavuus tarkoittaa?
Radio-ohjattu kello näyttää tarkan ajan. Se ohjautuu Saksan Braunschweigissa 
sijaitsevan atomikellon lähettämän signaalin mukaan. Kellon tarkkuus on 
± 1 sekunti miljoonassa vuodessa. Kellossa on radiovastaanotin, joka 
lukee aikasignaalia (77,5 kHz) ja säätää kelloa signaalin mukaan. Kellossa 
on myös tarkasti kalibroitu kvartsikoneisto (taajuus 32 kHz), joka huolehtii 
kellon toiminnasta.
Saksan lähettimen kantama on noin 2 000 kilometriä eli kello toimii 
luotettavasti Kokkolan eteläpuolella.



39

S
u
o
m

i

Turvallisuus
•	 Laitteen saa korjata vain valtuutettu huoltoliike.
•	 Sääaseman pääyksikkö on tarkoitettu ainoastaan sisäkäyttöön.
•	 Älä sijoita laitetta sellaiseen paikkaan, josta se voi pudota veteen tai 

muuhun nesteeseen.
•	 Älä sijoita laitetta kosteisiin tai pölyisiin tiloihin tai paikkoihin, joissa siihen 

kohdistuu voimakasta tärinää.
•	 Älä altista laitetta erittäin korkeille tai erittäin matalille lämpötiloille. 

Älä altista laitetta jatkuvalle suoralle auringonvalolle.
•	 Älä avaa laitteen koteloa tai muuta laitetta millään tavalla.
•	 Poista paristot sääasemasta ja ulkolähettimestä, jos ne ovat pitkään 

käyttämättä.
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Painikkeet ja toiminnot
Näyttö

1.	 Sisälämpötila
2.	 Sisäilman kosteus
3.	 Kalenteri tai ilmanpaine
4.	 PM (näkyy näytöllä, jos valittuna on 12 tunnin näyttötapa)
5.	 Aika
6.	 Sääennuste
7.	 Ulkolämpötila
8.	 Ilmankosteus ulkona
9.	 Ilmanpaineen kehityssuunta
10.	Ulkoanturin signaalin kuvake
11.	Ulkoanturin kanavan näyttö
12.	Herätys 1 ja 2
13.	Aikasignaalin kuvake
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Pääyksikön tausta

14.	 [ Zz ] Torkkutoiminto/himmennin
15.	[ ▲ CHANNEL ] Siirtyminen eteenpäin asetuksissa, ulkoanturin kanavan 

valitseminen ja antureiden, joiden mittausarvot näytetään, valitseminen
16.	[ SET/AL SET ] Ajan, aikavyöhykkeen, torkkuajan, päivämäärän ja 

herätyksen asettaminen
17.	[ AL 1–2/ON-OFF ] Herätyksen käynnistäminen ja sammuttaminen
18.	[ MEM/inHg-hPa ] Korkeimman ja matalimman lämpötilan näyttö, 

ilmanpaineen yksikön valitseminen
19.	[ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] Lämpötilan yksikön valitseminen, siirtyminen taaksepäin 

asetuksissa, aikasignaalinen manuaalinen haku
20.	[ RESET ] Sääaseman tehdasasetusten palauttaminen
21.	Seinäteline
22.	Pöytätuki
23.	Muuntajan liitäntä
24.	Pariston pidike
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Ulkoanturi

25.	LED-merkkivalo
26.	[ RESET ] Sääaseman tehdasasetusten palauttaminen
27.	Jalusta/seinäkiinnike
28.	Kanavanvalitsin
29.	Pariston pidike

Käyttö
Pikakäynnistys
1.	 Liitä muuntaja pistorasiaan ja sääaseman liitäntään (23).
2.	 Aseta pääyksikkö ja ulkoanturi vierekkäin.
3.	 Avaa ulkoyksikön takana oleva paristolokeron kansi.
4.	 Aseta kanavanvalitsin (28) kanavalle 1 ja aseta kaksi AAA/LR03-

paristoa paristolokeroon. Huom.! Noudata paristolokeron pohjan 
napaisuusmerkintöjä.

5.	 Laita paristolokeron kansi takaisin paikalleen.
6.	 Varmista, että kanava 1 näkyy pääyksikön näytöllä (11). Jos ei, niin paina 

painiketta [ ▲ CHANNEL ], kunnes numero 1 näkyy näytöllä.
7.	 Ulkoanturin lähettämät tiedot näkyvät pääyksikön näytöllä muutaman 

sekunnin kuluttua.
8.	 Jos sääasema on sijoitettu niin, että se pystyy vastaanottamaan 

aikasignaalia, kellonajan ja päivämäärän asettaminen tapahtuu 
automaattisesti. Jos sääasema ei pysty vastaanottamaan aikasignaalia, 
aseta kellonaika ja päivämäärä manuaalisesti.
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Sääaseman sijoittaminen

•	 Voit sijoittaa sääaseman seisomaan esim. pöydälle mukana tulevan 
pöytätuen (14) avulla.

•	 Jos asennat sääaseman seinälle, käytä seinätelinettä (21).

Ulkoanturin sijoittaminen
Sijoita ulkoanturi ulos säältä suojattuun paikkaan, jossa 
anturi ei altistu jatkuvalle auringonvalolle.
Anturin voi asettaa jalustaan tai kiinnittää seinälle 
käyttämällä jalustaa seinäkiinnikkeenä.

Aikasignaalin vastaanottaminen
Kun sääasema on liitetty pistorasiaan, se hakee aikasignaalia automaattisesti 
ja kuvake  (13) vilkkuu näytöllä. Painikkeita ei voi painaa haun aikana. 
Sääasema ei myöskään vastaanota ulkolähettimen signaaleja haun aikana.
•	 Sääasema hakee aikasignaalia automaattisesti tasatunnein joka yö 

klo 01.00, 02.00, 03.00, 04.00 jne.
•	 Jos aikasignaalin vastaanotto onnistuu klo 03.00, sääasema hakee 

aikasignaalia seuraavan kerran klo 01.00 seuraavana yönä.
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Aikasignaalin vastaanoton onnistumisesta riippuen sääaseman näytöllä 
näkyvät seuraavat kuvakkeet:

•	    	 vilkkuu: aikasignaalin vastaanotto ei onnistu tai signaali on heikko.

•	   	 vilkkuu: vahva aikasignaali.

•	   	 palaa: aikasignaalin vastaanotto onnistui.

•	   	 sammuu: aikasignaalin vastaanotto epäonnistui.

Jos aikasignaalin vastaanotto epäonnistuu, aseta kellonaika ja päivämäärä 
manuaalisesti.

Kellonajan ja päivämäärän asettaminen manuaalisesti
1.	 Paina painiketta [ SET/AL SET ] kahden sekunnin ajan. ”00” vilkkuu näytöllä. 

Aseta haluttu aikavyöhyke painikkeilla [ ▲ CHANNEL ] tai [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ], 
-1…+1 tuntia.

2.	 Paina uudelleen painiketta [ SET/AL SET ], ”24Hr” vilkkuu näytöllä. Valitse 
12 tai 24 tunnin ajannäyttö painikkeilla [ ▲ CHANNEL ] tai [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ].

3.	 Paina uudelleen [ SET/AL SET ], ”0” vilkkuu näytöllä. Aseta tunnit painamalla 
tai painamalla pitkään painikkeita [ ▲ CHANNEL ] tai [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ].

4.	 Paina uudelleen [ SET/AL SET ], ”00” vilkkuu näytöllä. Aseta minuutit 
painamalla tai painamalla pitkään painikkeita [ ▲ CHANNEL ] tai 
[ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ].

5.	 Paina uudelleen [ SET/AL SET ], ”Yr” ja ”2013” vilkkuvat näytöllä. 
Aseta vuosiluku painamalla tai painamalla pitkään painikkeita 
[ ▲ CHANNEL ] tai [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ].

6.	 Paina uudelleen [ SET/AL SET ], kuukaudet vilkkuvat näytöllä. 
Aseta kuukausi painamalla tai painamalla pitkään painikkeita 
[ ▲ CHANNEL ] tai [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ].

7.	 Paina uudelleen [ SET/AL SET ], viikonpäivä vilkkuu näytöllä. 
Aseta viikonpäivä painamalla tai painamalla pitkään painikkeita 
[ ▲ CHANNEL ] tai [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ].

8.	 Paina uudelleen [ SET/AL SET ], ”m” ja ”d” vilkkuvat näytöllä. Valitse, 
näkyykö päivämäärässä ensimmäisenä viikonpäivä vai kuukausi ”d” ”m” tai 
”m” ”d” painikkeilla [ ▲ CHANNEL ] tai [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ].

9.	 Paina uudelleen painiketta [ SET/AL SET ], ”SN” ja ”05” vilkkuvat näytöllä. 
Aseta torkkuaika, 5–60 minuuttia, painikkeilla [ ▲ CHANNEL ] tai 
[ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ].

10.	Palaa perustilaan (ajannäyttö) painikkeella [ SET/AL SET ]. Jos et paina 
mitään painiketta, sääasema palaa perustilaan automaattisesti noin 10 
sekunnin kuluttua.
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Herätyksen 1 ja 2 asettaminen
1.	 Paina painiketta [ SET/AL SET ] kerran, ”A1” ja ”06:00” näkyvät näytöllä.
2.	 Paina painiketta [ SET/AL SET ] kahden sekunnin ajan, tunnit vilkkuvat. 

Aseta tunnit painikkeilla [ ▲ CHANNEL ] tai [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ].
3.	 Paina uudelleen painiketta [ SET/AL SET ], minuutit vilkkuvat. 

Aseta minuutit painikkeilla [ ▲ CHANNEL ] tai [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ].
4.	 Paina uudelleen painiketta [ SET/AL SET ], ”A2” ja ”06:00” näkyvät näytöllä. 

Aseta herätys 2 samalla tavalla.
5.	 Palaa perustilaan (ajannäyttö) painamalla uudelleen painiketta [ SET/AL SET ]. 

Jos et paina mitään painiketta, sääasema palaa perustilaan 
automaattisesti noin 10 sekunnin kuluttua.

Herätyksen päälle- ja poiskytkentä
Voit kytkeä herätyksen päälle ja pois päältä milloin tahansa painikkeella 
[ AL 1–2/ON-OFF ].
•	 Herätyksen 1 ollessa päällä näytöllä näkyy kuvake .
•	 Herätyksen 2 ollessa päällä näytöllä näkyy kuvake 

Torkkutoiminto
1.	 Kun herätys soi, herätyksen kuvake vilkkuu näytöllä ja sääasemasta 

kuuluu herätysääni.
2.	 Aktivoi torkkutoiminto painikkeella [ Zz ]. Torkkutoiminnon kuvake vilkkuu 

näytöllä ja sääasema herättää uudelleen asetetun torkkuajan kuluttua.
3.	 Sulje herätys painikkeella [ AL 1–2/ON-OFF ]. Herätys soi uudelleen 

24 tunnin kuluttua.

Himmennystoiminto
Voit muuttaa näytön taustavalon voimakkuutta milloin tahansa painamalla [ Zz ].

Lämpötilanäyttö
Voit vaihtaa lämpötilan näyttötavan (ºC tai ºF) milloin tahansa painikkeella 
[ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ].
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Sääennuste
Sääasemassa on ilmanpaineanturi. Sääasema kerää ilmanpainetietoja 
12 tunnin ajan ja tekee niiden pohjalta sääennusteen 12 tunniksi eteenpäin.

Huom.! Jos sääasema siirretään niin, että sen korkeus merenpinnasta vaihtuu 
(esim. toiseen kerrokseen), sääasema antaa sääennusteen 12 tunnin kuluttua 
siirrosta.

Ilmanpaineen kehityssuunnan kuvakkeet (9):

•	  Nouseva ilmanpaine, odotettavissa poutasäätä.
•	  Laskeva ilmanpaine, odotettavissa sadesäätä.
•	  Vakaa ilmanpaine, ei odotettavissa muutoksia säässä.

Sään kuvakkeet

Aurinkoista Sadetta

Puolipilvistä Myrskyä

Pilvistä Hallanvaara 
(näytetään, kun 
ulkolämpötila on 
3 ºC tai vähemmän)

Ilmanpaineen näyttö
1.	 Paina painiketta [ MEM/inHg-hPa ], kunnes näytöllä näkyy ilmanpaine 

viikonpäivän ja kuukauden sijaan.
2.	 Palaa viikonpäivän ja kuukauden näyttöön painamalla uudelleen painiketta 

[ MEM/inHg-hPa ].
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Korkeimman ja matalimman lämpötilan näyttö
1.	 Voit katsoa korkeimman sisä- ja ulkolämpötilan painikkeella [ MEM/inHg-hPa ].
2.	 Voit katsoa matalimman sisä- ja ulkolämpötilan painamalla painiketta 

uudelleen.

Korkeimman ja matalimman lämpötilan nollaaminen

Voit nollata korkeimman ja matalimman lämpötilan näytön painamalla 
painiketta [ MEM/inHg-hPa ], kun korkein tai matalin lämpötila näkyy näytöllä.

Varmuusparistot
•	 Varmuusparistot säilyttävät sääaseman aika- ja herätysasetukset 

sähkökatkon sattuessa. Sääaseman herätys ei kuitenkaan toimi 
sähkövirran ollessa poikki.

•	 Näyttö sammuu sähkövirran ollessa poikki. Voit sytyttää näytön 
taustavalon 5 sekunnin ajaksi painikkeella [ Zz ].

1.	 Avaa pääyksikön takana oleva paristolokeron kansi työntämällä sitä 
nuolen suuntaan.

2.	 Aseta lokeroon kolme AAA/LR03-paristoa.
3.	 Laita paristolokeron kansi takaisin paikalleen.

Huom.! Noudata paristolokeron pohjan napaisuusmerkintöjä.

Kahden lisäanturin liittäminen sääasemaan
1.	 Paina painiketta [ ▲ CHANNEL ], kunnes näytöllä näkyy kanava 2.
2.	 Paina painiketta [ ▲ CHANNEL ], kunnes kuvake  vilkkuu. 

Sääasema hakee signaalia ulkoanturista kanavalla 2.
3.	 Avaa ulkoanturin paristolokeron kansi ja varmista, että kanavanvalitsin (28) 

on kanavalla 2.
4.	 Aseta paristolokeroon kaksi AAA/LR03-paristoa. Noudata paristolokeron 

pohjan napaisuusmerkintöjä.
5.	 Laita paristolokeron kansi takaisin paikalleen.
6.	 Kanavalla 2 olevan ulkoanturin lämpötila- ja ilmankosteustiedot näkyvät 

näytöllä muutaman sekunnin kuluttua.
7.	 Lisää kolmas ulkoanturi painamalla painiketta [ ▲ CHANNEL ], kunnes 

näytöllä näkyy kanava 3. Liitä anturi laitteeseen samalla tavalla kuin 
kanavan 2 anturi.
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Useiden ulkoantureiden tietojen automaattinen näyttö
1.	 Paina painiketta [ ▲ CHANNEL ], kunnes näytöllä vilkkuu kanava 1. 

Kaikkien sääasemaan liitettyjen antureiden tiedot näkyvät nyt vuorotellen 
näytöllä.

2.	 Valitse näytettäväksi kanavan 1 tiedot painamalla uudelleen painiketta 
[ ▲ CHANNEL ].

Puhdistaminen
Puhdista sääasema kevyesti kostutetulla liinalla. Käytä mietoa puhdistusainetta. 
Älä käytä liuotusaineita tai syövyttäviä kemikaaleja.

Vianhakutaulukko

Sääasema ei toimi, 
näyttö on pimeä.

•	 Varmista, että muuntaja ja virtajohto ovat 
ehjiä ja että ne on liitetty oikein pistorasiaan 
ja sääasemaan.

•	 Varmista, että pistorasiassa on virtaa.

Sääaseman näyttämät 
arvot ovat vääriä tai 
virheellisiä.

Paina sääaseman takaosan 
[ RESET ]-painiketta (20).

Näytöllä ei näy 
mitään tietoja 
laitteeseen liitetyistä 
ulkoantureista. 
Näytöllä näkyy ”---”.

•	 Kokeile ulkoantureiden siirtämistä 
toiseen paikkaan.

•	 Varmista, että anturi on asennettu oikealle 
kanavalle ja että anturin paristot eivät ole 
lopussa.

•	 Paina ulkolähettimen etupuolella olevaa 
[ RESET ]-painiketta.

•	 Liitä ulkoanturi kohdan Pikakäynnistys tai 
Kahden lisäanturin liittäminen sääasemaan 
mukaan.

Näytöllä näkyy 
”HH.H/LL.L”.

•	 Mitatut lämpötila-arvot ovat sääaseman 
mittausalueen ulkopuolella. Katso kohta 
Tekniset tiedot.
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Kierrättäminen
Kierrätä tuote asianmukaisesti, kun poistat sen käytöstä. 
Tarkempia kierrätysohjeita saat kuntasi jäteneuvonnasta.

Tekniset tiedot
Lämpötila-alue sisätiloissa	 0...50 ºC (32–122 ºF)

Lämpötila-alue ulkotiloissa	 −50…+70 ºC (−58…+158 ºF)

Ilmankosteuden mittausalue sisätiloissa	 20–95 %

Ilmankosteuden mittausalue ulkotiloissa	 20–95 %

Ilmanpaineen mittausalue	 850–1050 hPa

Mitat	 150 × 50 mm (pöytätuen kanssa), 
	 20 × 140 mm (ilman pöytätukea)
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Wetterstation mit Farbdisplay
Art.Nr.	 36-5364 	 Modell	 IW006-DCF

Vor Inbetriebnahme die komplette Bedienungsanleitung durchlesen und auf-
bewahren. Irrtümer, Abweichungen und Änderungen behalten wir uns vor.
Bei Problemen oder anderen Fragen freut sich unser Kundenservice über eine 
Kontaktaufnahme (Kontakt siehe Rückseite).

Bitte beachten:
•	 Andere Funkausrüstung, die auf derselben Frequenz sendet, kann 

die Reichweite beeinträchtigen.
•	 Die Reichweite jeder Funkausrüstung wird durch Hindernisse zwischen 

Sender und Empfänger beeinträchtigt (beispielsweise wird das Signal 
durch eine Betonwand deutlich stärker gedämpft als durch eine 
Gipswand).

Bei Funktionsproblemen bitte folgende Lösungen testen:
•	 Sonstige Funkausrüstung abschalten, um zu prüfen, ob sie 

die Problemursache ist.
•	 Die Funkausrüstung versetzen oder den Abstand verringern oder die Zahl 

der Hindernisse (Wände, Möbel) zwischen Sender und Empfänger 
verringern.

Was ist eine Funkuhr?
Eine Funkuhr zeigt immer die genaue Zeit an. Die Zeit wird automatisch von 
der Atomuhr in Braunschweig gesendet (Genauigkeit ± 1 Sekunde in 1 Million 
Jahren). Das Uhrwerk der Funkuhr hat einen Empfänger, der das Zeitsignal 
empfängt (Langwelle 77,5 kHz). Es handelt sich hierbei außerdem um eine 
Präzisions-Quarzuhr mit 32 kHz-Oszillationen.
Der Sender in Braunschweig hat eine Reichweite von ca. 2000 km. 
Für Deutschland bedeutet dies, dass das Signal im ganzen Land zuverlässig ist.
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Sicherheitshinweise
•	 Reparaturen an der Wetterstation unbedingt Fachpersonal überlassen.
•	 Die Basiseinheit der Wetterstation ist nur zur Verwendung in Innenräumen 

geeignet.
•	 Das Gerät immer so aufstellen, dass es nicht in Wasser oder andere 

Flüssigkeiten fallen kann.
•	 Die Wetterstation nicht in feuchter, staubiger Umgebung oder in einer 

Umgebung mit starken Erschütterungen aufstellen.
•	 Die Wetterstation vor extrem hohen und niedrigen Temperaturen schützen. 

Nicht langanhaltendem, direktem Sonnenlicht aussetzen.
•	 Niemals versuchen, die Wetterstation zu öffnen, zu reparieren oder 

anderweitig Änderungen vorzunehmen.
•	 Bei längerer Nichtbenutzung von Wetterstation und Sensoreinheit 

die Batterien entnehmen.
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Tasten und Funktionen
Display

1.	 Innentemperatur
2.	 Luftfeuchtigkeit innen
3.	 Kalender oder Luftdruck
4.	 „PM“ (wird angezeigt, wenn die 12-Stunden-Anzeige gewählt wurde)
5.	 Uhrzeit
6.	 Wetterprognose
7.	 Außentemperatur
8.	 Luftfeuchtigkeit außen
9.	 Luftdrucktrend
10.	Symbol für Signal von der Sensoreinheit
11.	Kanalanzeige für Sensoreinheit
12.	Weckzeit 1 und 2
13.	Symbol für Zeitsignal
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Rückseite der Basiseinheit

14.	[ Zz ] Snooze/Dimmer
15.	[ ▲ CHANNEL ] Aufwärts während der Einstellung, Auswahl des Kanals 

für die Sensoreinheit und der Sensoren, deren Messwerte angezeigt 
werden sollen.

16.	[ SET/AL SET ] Einstellen von Uhrzeit, Zeitzone, Snooze-Zeit, Datum 
und Weckzeit

17.	[ AL 1-2/ON-OFF ] Das Wecksignal ein- oder ausschalten
18.	[ MEM/inHg-hPa ] Anzeige von Höchst-/Tiefsttemperatur, Wahl der Einheit 

für den Luftdruck
19.	[ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] Wahl der Einheit für die Temperaturanzeige, abwärts 

während der Einstellung, manuelle Suche des Zeitsignals
20.	[ RESET ] Die Wetterstation auf die Werkseinstellung zurücksetzen
21.	Wandhalterung
22.	Tischstütze
23.	Anschluss für Netzteil
24.	Batteriehalter
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Sensoreinheit außen

25.	LED-Anzeige
26.	[ RESET ] Die Wetterstation auf die Werkseinstellung zurücksetzen
27.	Sockel/Wandhalterung
28.	Kanalwähler
29.	Batteriehalter

Verwendung
Schnellstart
1.	 Das Netzteil erst an den Anschluss (23) auf der Rückseite der 

Wetterstation und dann an eine Steckdose anschließen.
2.	 Die Basis- und die Sensoreinheit neben einander stellen.
3.	 Die Batterieklappe auf der Rückseite der Sensoreinheit öffnen.
4.	 Den Kanalwähler (28) auf Kanal 1 einstellen und 2 AAA/LR03-Batterien 

einlegen. Hinweis: Die Markierung unten in der Batteriehalterung gibt 
die korrekte Platzierung der Batterien an.

5.	 Die Batterieabdeckung wieder anbringen.
6.	 Sicherstellen, dass auf dem Display der Basiseinheit (11) der Kanal 1 

angezeigt wird. Andernfalls auf [ ▲ CHANNEL ] drücken, bis Kanal 1 
angezeigt wird ohne zu blinken.

7.	 Die Daten von der Sensoreinheit werden nach ein paar Sekunden auf dem 
Display der Basiseinheit angezeigt.

8.	 Ist die Wetterstation so platziert, dass sie das Zeitsignal empfangen kann, 
werden Uhrzeit und Datum automatisch eingestellt. Wird das Zeitsignal 
nicht empfangen, Uhrzeit und Datum manuell einstellen.



 

55

D
e
u
ts
c
h

Platzieren der Wetterstation

•	 Zum Aufstellen der Wetterstation die mitgelieferte Tischstütze (14) verwenden.
•	 Zum Aufhängen der Wetterstation an der Wand die Wandhalterung (21) 

verwenden.

Platzieren der Sensoreinheit
Die Sensoreinheit draußen an einem wettergeschützten 
Ort ohne andauernde Sonneneinstrahlung anbringen. 
Den Sensor auf den Sockel stellen oder mit dem 
Sockel als Wandhalterung an der Wand montieren.

Empfang der Uhrzeit über Funk
Nachdem die Wetterstation an eine Steckdose angeschlossen wurde, sucht 
sie automatisch nach dem Zeitsignal und  (13) blinkt auf dem Display. 
Während dieser Suche können die Tasten nicht bedient werden. Es werden 
währenddessen auch keine Signale vom Sensor empfangen.
•	 Die Wetterstation sucht automatisch jede Nacht nach dem Zeitsignal: 

um 1:00, 2:00, 3:00, 4:00 Uhr usw.
•	 Wird um 3:00 Uhr das Zeitsignal empfangen, sucht die Wetterstation in 

der darauffolgenden Nacht um 1:00 wieder danach.
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Je nach Empfang wird das Symbol folgendermaßen angezeigt:

•	    	 blinkt: schwacher oder kein Empfang des Zeitsignals

•	   	 blinkt: starkes Signal wird empfangen

•	   	 leuchtet: guter Empfang

•	   	 erlischt: kein Empfang des Zeitsignals

Wird das Zeitsignal nicht empfangen, Uhrzeit und Datum manuell einstellen.

Manuelles Einstellen von Uhrzeit und Datum
1.	 2 Sekunden lang [ SET/AL SET ] eindrücken. „00“ blinkt auf dem Display. 

Durch Drücken auf [ ▲ CHANNEL ] oder [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] die gewünschte 
Zeitzone (-1 Stunde, + 1 Stunde) einstellen.

2.	 Erneut auf [ SET/AL SET ] drücken. „24H“ blinkt auf dem Display. 
Durch Drücken auf [ ▲ CHANNEL ] oder [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] die Zeitanzeige 
(12 oder 24 Stunden) einstellen.

3.	 Erneut auf [ SET/AL SET ] drücken. „0“ blinkt auf dem Display. 
Zum Einstellen der Stunden auf [ ▲ CHANNEL ] oder [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] 
drücken bzw. gedrückt halten.

4.	 Erneut auf [ SET/AL SET ] drücken. „00“ blinkt auf dem Display. 
Zum Einstellen der Minuten auf [ ▲ CHANNEL ] oder [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] 
drücken bzw. gedrückt halten.

5.	 Erneut auf [ SET/AL SET ] drücken. „Yr“ und „2013“ blinken auf dem 
Display. Zum Einstellen der Jahreszahl auf [ ▲ CHANNEL ] oder 
[ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] drücken bzw. gedrückt halten.

6.	 Erneut auf [ SET/AL SET ] drücken. Die Monate blinken auf dem Display. 
Zum Einstellen des Monats auf [ ▲ CHANNEL ] oder [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] 
drücken bzw. gedrückt halten.

7.	 Erneut auf [ SET/AL SET ] drücken. Die Tage blinken auf dem Display. 
Zum Einstellen des Tagesdatums auf [ ▲ CHANNEL ] oder 
[ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] drücken bzw. gedrückt halten.

8.	 Erneut auf [ SET/AL SET ] drücken. „m“ und „d“ blinken auf dem Display. 
Auf [ ▲ CHANNEL ] oder [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] drücken um einzustellen, ob 
erst der Tag („d“ „m“) oder erst der Monat angezeigt werden soll („m“ „d“).

9.	 Erneut auf [ SET/AL SET ] drücken. „SN“ und „05“ blinken auf dem Display. 
Durch Drücken auf [ ▲ CHANNEL ] oder [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] die gewünschte 
Snooze-Zeit (5 bis 60 Minuten) einstellen.

10.	Durch erneutes Drücken auf [ SET/AL SET ] zur normalen Zeitanzeige 
zurückkehren. Erfolgt 10 Sekunden lang kein Tastendruck, kehrt 
die Wetterstation automatisch zur normalen Zeitanzeige zurück.
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Einstellen von Weckzeit 1 und 2
1.	 Einmal auf [ SET/AL SET ] drücken. „A1“ und „06:00“ erscheinen auf 

dem Display.
2.	 2 Sekunden lang [ SET/AL SET ] gedrückt halten. Die Stunden blinken. 

Zum Einstellen der Stunden auf [ ▲ CHANNEL ] oder [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] drücken.
3.	 Nochmals auf [ SET/AL SET ] drücken. Die Minuten blinken. Zum Einstellen 

der Minuten auf [ ▲ CHANNEL ] oder [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] drücken.
4.	 Erneut auf [ SET/AL SET ] drücken. „A2“ und „06:00“ erscheinen auf dem 

Display. Weckzeit 2 auf die gleiche Weise wie Weckzeit 1 einstellen.
5.	 Durch erneutes Drücken auf [ SET/AL SET ] zur normalen Zeitanzeige 

zurückkehren. Erfolgt 10 Sekunden lang kein Tastendruck, kehrt 
die Wetterstation automatisch zur normalen Zeitanzeige zurück.

Wecker ein- und ausschalten
Zum Ein-/Ausschalten der Weckzeiten kann jederzeit auf [ AL 1-2/ON-OFF ] 
gedrückt werden.
•	 Ist Weckzeit 1 aktiviert, erscheint .
•	 Ist Weckzeit 2 aktiviert, erscheint .

Snooze-Funktion
1.	 Bei aktivierten Weckzeiten blinkt das entsprechende Symbol auf dem 

Display, und die Wetterstation gibt einen Signalton ab.
2.	 Zum Aktivieren der Snooze-Funktion auf [ Zz ] drücken. Das aktuelle 

Symbol blinkt auf dem Display, und die Wetterstation gibt nach der 
eingestellten Snooze-Zeit wieder einen Signalton ab.

3.	 Zum Ausschalten des Weckers auf [ AL 1-2/ON-OFF ] drücken. 
Der Weckers klingelt wieder in 24 Stunden.

Dimmfunktion
Die Hintergrundbeleuchtung lässt sich jederzeit durch Drücken 
auf [ Zz ] ändern.

Temperaturanzeige
Die Temperaturanzeige kann jederzeit durch Drücken auf [ ºC/ºF ▼ WAVE ] 
zwischen °C und °F gewechselt werden.
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Wetterprognose und Trend
Die Wetterstation ist mit einem Sensor für Luftdruck ausgestattet. 
Die Wetterstation sammelt über eine Dauer von 12 Stunden Luftdruckdaten 
und liefert darauf basierend eine Wetterprognose für die nächsten 12 Stunden.

Hinweis: Wird die Wetterstation im Verhältnis zum Meeresspiegel versetzt 
(z. B. auf ein anderes Stockwerk), muss sie für eine erneute Prognose 
zunächst wieder 12 Stunden lang Daten sammeln.

Symbole für den Luftdrucktrend (9):

•	  Steigender Luftdruck, Aussicht auf gutes Wetter.
•	  Fallender Luftdruck, Aussicht auf schlechtes Wetter.
•	  Stabiler Luftdruck, keine Wetterveränderung.

Wettersymbole

Sonne Regen

Heiter bis 
wolkig

Sturm

Bewölkt Frostwarnung 
(erscheint bei einer 
Außentemperatur von 
3 ºC oder tiefer).

Luftdruckanzeige
1.	 [ MEM/inHg-hPa ] gedrückt halten, bis anstelle von Tag und Monat der 

Luftdruck angezeigt wird.
2.	 Erneut [ MEM/inHg-hPa ] gedrückt halten, um zur Anzeige von Tag und 

Monat zurückzukehren.
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Anzeige von Höchst- und Tiefsttemperaturen
1.	 Zum Anzeigen der Höchsttemperatur innen und außen auf 

[ MEM/inHg-hPa ] drücken.
2.	 Zum Anzeigen der Tiefsttemperatur innen und außen erneut auf 

[ MEM/inHg-hPa ] drücken.

Rücksetzen von Höchst- und Tiefsttemperaturen

Durch Gedrückthalten von [ MEM/inHg-hPa ] bei Anzeige der Höchst- bzw. 
Tiefsttemperaturen werden diese gelöscht.

Backup-Batterien
•	 Im Falle eines Stromausfalls speichern die Backup-Batterien die Zeit- 

und Weckeinstellungen. Beim Betrieb mit den Backup-Batterien ist 
die Weckfunktion allerdings nicht aktiv.

•	 Das Display erlischt beim Betrieb mit den Backup-Batterien. Auf [ Zz ] 
drücken, um die Hintergrundbeleuchtung 5 Sekunden einzuschalten.

1.	 Die Batterieabdeckung auf der Rückseite der Basiseinheit durch Schieben 
in Pfeilrichtung öffnen.

2.	 3 AAA/LR03-Batterien einlegen.
3.	 Die Batterieabdeckung wieder anbringen.

Hinweis: Die Markierung unten in der Batteriehalterung gibt die korrekte 
Ausrichtung der Batterien an.

Anschluss von 2 weiteren Sensoreinheiten
1.	 Auf [ ▲ CHANNEL ] drücken, bis auf dem Display Kanal 2 erscheint.
2.	 [ ▲ CHANNEL ] gedrückt halten, bis  blinkt. Die Wetterstation sucht 

dann nach einem Signal der Wetterstation auf Kanal 2.
3.	 Das Batteriefach an der Sensoreinheit öffnen und sicherstellen, dass der 

Kanalwähler (28) auf Kanal 2 steht.
4.	 In die Batteriehalterung 2 AAA/LR03-Batterien einlegen. Die Markierung 

unten in der Batteriehalterung gibt die korrekte Ausrichtung der Batterien an.
5.	 Die Batterieabdeckung wieder anbringen.
6.	 Die Werte für Temperatur und Luftfeuchtigkeit der Sensoreinheit auf Kanal 

2 erscheinen nach ein paar Sekunden auf dem Display.
7.	 Zum Anschließen einer 3. Sensoreinheit auf [ ▲ CHANNEL ] drücken, bis 

Kanal 3 auf dem Display angezeigt wird. Anschließend genauso wie beim 
Anschließen der Sensoreinheit auf Kanal 2 verfahren.
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Automatische Anzeige der Werte mehrerer Sensoreinheiten
1.	 Auf [ ▲ CHANNEL ] drücken, bis auf dem Display Kanal 1 blinkt. Die Werte 

sämtlicher angeschlossener Sensoreinheiten erscheinen nun in rotierender 
Anzeige auf dem Display.

2.	 Erneut auf [ ▲ CHANNEL ] drücken, um ausschließlich die Werte von 
Kanal 1 anzuzeigen.

Pflege und Wartung
Wetterstation mit einem leicht befeuchteten Tuch reinigen. Ein sanftes 
Reinigungsmittel verwenden, niemals Lösungsmittel oder ätzende Chemikalien.

Fehlersuche

Die Wetterstation 
funktioniert nicht, 
das Display ist 
schwarz.

•	 Sicherstellen, dass Netzteil und Kabel 
unbeschädigt und ordentlich an die 
Wetterstation sowie an die Steckdose 
angeschlossen sind.

•	 Kommt Strom aus der Steckdose?

Die Wetterstation 
zeigt falsche oder 
außergewöhnliche 
Werte an.

Auf der Rückseite der Wetterstation auf [ RESET ] 
(20) drücken.

Es werden keine 
Werte von der 
Sensoreinheit 
angezeigt. 
Auf dem Display 
wird „---“ 
angezeigt.

•	 Einen anderen Standort für die Sensoreinheit 
ausprobieren.

•	 Sicherstellen, dass die Sensoreinheit auf den 
richtigen Kanal eingestellt ist und dass ihre 
Batterien nicht leer sind.

•	 Vorne an der Sensoreinheit auf [ RESET ] drücken.
•	 Die Anleitung zum Anschließen der 

Sensoreinheit aus dem Kapitel Schnellstart 
bzw. Anschluss von 2 weiteren Sensoreinheiten 
befolgen.

Auf dem Display 
wird „HH.H/LL.L“ 
angezeigt.

•	 Die gemessenen Temperaturwerte liegen 
außerhalb des Messbereichs der Wetterstation. 
Siehe Abschnitt Technische Daten.
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Hinweise zur Entsorgung
Bitte das Produkt entsprechend den lokalen Bestimmungen entsorgen. 
Weitere Informationen sind von der Gemeinde oder den kommunalen 
Entsorgungsbetrieben erhältlich.

Technische Daten
Temperaturbereich innen	 0–50 ºC (32–122 ºF)

Temperaturbereich außen	 −50–70 ºC (−58–158 ºF)

Messbereich Luftfeuchtigkeit innen	 20–95 %

Messbereich Luftfeuchtigkeit außen	 20–95 %

Messbereich Luftdruck	 850–1050 hPa

Abmessungen	 150 × 50 mm (mit Tischstütze), 
	 20 × 140 mm (ohne Tischstütze)



Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Clas Ohlson AB declares that following product(s):

 Weather station IW006-DCF
36-5364

IW006 (Main unit) / TW003 (Transmitter)

is in compliance with the essential requirements 
and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.

Article 3.1a (Safety):	 EN 60950–1
	 EN 62479
	 EN 50371

Article 3.1b (EMC):	 EN 301 489–1
	 EN 301 489–3
	 EN 55014–1
	 EN 61000–3-2
	 EN 61000–3-3
	 EN 55014–2

Article 3.2 (Radio):	 EN 300 220–1
	 EN 300 220–2
	 EN 300 330–1
	 EN 300 330–2

Insjön, Sweden, April 2013

Klas Balkow,
President. 

Clas Ohlson, 793 85 Insjön, Sweden

0700

 This product’s intended usage is within the countries of Sweden, Norway, Finland, United Kingdom and Germany





Sverige
Kundtjänst	 Tel: 0247/445 00	  
	 Fax: 0247/445 09	  
	 E-post: kundservice@clasohlson.se

Internet	 www.clasohlson.se

Post	 Clas Ohlson AB, 793 85 INSJÖN

 
 
Norge
Kundesenter	 Tlf.: 23 21 40 00	  
	 Faks: 23 21 40 80 
                                 	 E-post: kundesenter@clasohlson.no

Internett      	 www.clasohlson.no

Post                        	 Clas Ohlson AS, Postboks 485 Sentrum, 0105 OSLO 

 
Suomi
Asiakaspalvelu	 Puh: 020 111 2222	 
	 Sähköposti: asiakaspalvelu@clasohlson.fi

Internet	 www.clasohlson.fi

Osoite	 Clas Ohlson Oy, Maistraatinportti 4 A, 00240 HELSINKI

Great Britain
Customer Service	 Contact number: 08545 300 9799	  
	 E-mail: customerservice@clasohlson.co.uk

Internet	 www.clasohlson.com/uk

Postal	 10 – 13 Market Place 
	 Kingston Upon Thames 
	 Surrey 
	 KT1 1JZ

Deutschland
Kundenservice	 Unsere Homepage www.clasohlson.de besuchen  
	 und auf Kundenservice klicken.


